
2023 MASON MEN’S VOLLEYBALL                                                                                                                 
QUICK FACTS

GENERAL INFORMATION
Location		  Fairfax, Va.
Enrollment		  38,542
Founded		  1957 (University Status, 1972)
Nickname		  Patriots
Colors		  Green and Gold
Affiliation		  NCAA Division I
Conference		  Atlantic 10 Conference
Facility (capacity)		  The RAC (1,550)
President		  Gregory Washington
Director of Athletics		  Nena Rogers 
Senior Associate AD/Sport Administrator	 Todd Bramble	 
Athletic Website 		  GoMason.com

Volleyball STAFF
Head Coach	 Jay Hosack (UC Santa Cruz, ‘97)
Overall Record at Mason	 103-76 (8th season)
Asst. Coach	 Joe Norton (George Mason, ‘12)
Athletic Trainer	 Kyle St. Peter

HISTORY
Inaguaral Season 	 1975 
Overall All-time Record	 905-591-10 (.604)
All-time Home Record	 277-195 (.587)
Conference Championships: 	 4 - (1984, 1985, 1988, 2016)
NCAA Tournament Apperances:     4 - (1984, 1985, 1988, 2016)

Patriots in the NCAA Tournament: (2-5)
1984: 1-1
        -Semifinals vs. Pepperdine (0-3)
        -3rd Place Match vs. Ball State (3-0)
1985: 2-2
        -Semifinals vs. USC (0-3)
        -3rd Place Match vs. Ball State (3-0)
1988: 2-4
        -Semifinals vs. UC Santa Barbara (0-3)
        -3rd Place Match vs. Ball State (1-3)
2016: 2-5
        -Semifinals vs. Ohio State (1-3)

2022 SEASON IN REVIEW
	 Total	 Home	 Away	 Neutral
2022 Overall Record:	 13-15	 6-4	 7-10	 0-1
2022 Conference Record:	 7-9	 3-4	 4-5	 0-0
EIVA Regular Season Finish	 Sixth
EIVA Tournament	 First Round 
 
			 

MEDIA INFORMATION
	 Press credentials for all home games can be obtained by 
calling the Athletic Communications Office at (703) 993-3264 or by 
e-mailing Jordan Kehoe at clugbill@gmu.edu. Please make requests 
at least 24 hours in advance.
We look forward to your visit to George Mason University and Fairfax, 
Va. Requests for interviews can be arranged through the athletic 
communications office. Contact Jordan Kehoe to coordinate player 
interviews or interviews with head coach Jay Hosack or his staff.

Returning Players (2022 Averages) - 13
Name                                              Kills/S        Assists/S          Digs/S	
Jack Bolz	 3.55               0.14                 1.43
Omar Hoyos	 2.94                0.28                 1.84
Chey Cooper	 1.60                  0.07                   1.27	                 
Sam Peters	 0.71                0.06                 0.33
Lucas Little	 1.11                0.06                 0.21
Eamon Testermann	 1.06                0.02                 0.24
Brandon Leary	 1.00                0.50                 0.00
Jason Ashenfelter	 0.75                0.13                 0.20
Colin Heath	 0.35                0.39                 1.74
Troy McDonald	 0.32                8.70                 1.40
Paul Russell	 0.26                0.00                 0.26
Zach Talamoa	 0.18             5.85              1.13
Bobby Fowler	 0.00                0.24                 0.40

- Stats in bold indicate team leader. -
Letterwinners Lost (2022 Averages) - 4

Name                                             Kills/S       Assists/S        Digs/S	
Richie Hoff                                    2.36               0.08                 1.08
Brady Rosen                                 0.92                0.00                 0.67
Trevor Kennan                             0.11                0.32                0.84
Davis Kaderli                                0.00                0.22                 0.57

Newcomers (5)
Name                                 P        	 Ht        Hometown     
Dan Shanley	          OH        6-0      Smithtown, N.Y.
Georgi Zahariev	             S           6-7      Stara Zagora, Bulgaria
Paul Wyszynski	           L            5-9      Northbrook, Ill.		
Hayden Karpinski	           OH        6-4       Kimberly, Wis.
Evan Snodgrass	             MB	 6-8          Yorktown, Va.	

                          
ATHLETIC COMMUNICATIONS
Men’s Volleyball SID	 Colson Lugbill
E-mail 	 clugbill@gmu.edu 
Mailing Address: 	 MSN 3A5/Sports Information
		  George Mason University
		  4400 University Drive
		  Fairfax, VA 22030-4444
Twitter:	 @GoMasonMVB and @MasonAthletics 
Instagram:	 @MasonMVB and @MasonAthletics 
Facebook:	 Facebook.com/GMUMVB
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22002222  GGeeoorrggee  MMaassoonn  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  MMeenn''ss  VVoolllleeyybbaallll
OOvveerraallll  SSttaattiissttiiccss  ((aass  ooff  AApprr  2255,,  22002222))

OOvveerraallll  RReeccoorrdd::  13-15   CCoonnff::  7-9   HHoommee::  6-4   AAwwaayy::  7-10   NNeeuuttrraall::  0-1

AAttttaacckk SSeett SSeerrvvee DDiigg BBlloocckk
## PPllaayyeerr SSPP KK KK//SS EE TTAA PPcctt AA AA//SS SSAA SSEE SSAA//SS RREE DDIIGG DDIIGG//SS BBSS BBAA BBLLKK BBLLKK//SS BBEE BBHHEE PPTTSS

1 Leary, Brandon 2 2 1.00 0 2 1.000 1 0.50 0 2 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0.00 1 0 2.0
2 Fowler, Bobby 55 0 0.00 0 1 .000 13 0.24 5 20 0.09 6 22 0.40 0 0 0 0.00 1 0 5.0
3 Cooper, Chey 45 72 1.60 45 198 .136 3 0.07 8 29 0.18 17 57 1.27 0 15 15.0 0.33 3 0 87.5
4 Kennan, Trevor 73 8 0.11 5 24 .125 23 0.32 0 3 0.00 6 61 0.84 0 0 0 0.00 1 0 8.0
5 Russell, Paul 35 9 0.26 12 32 -.094 0 0.00 4 8 0.11 3 9 0.26 0 4 4.0 0.11 1 0 15.0
6 Little, Lucas 84 93 1.11 32 185 .330 5 0.06 14 60 0.17 3 18 0.21 8 80 88.0 1.05 5 0 155.0
7 Hoyos, Omar 105 309 2.94 110 701 .284 29 0.28 33 58 0.31 22 193 1.84 5 31 36.0 0.34 7 0 362.5
9 McDonald, Troy 81 26 0.32 6 63 .317 705 8.70 2 19 0.02 1 113 1.40 2 31 33.0 0.41 2 1 45.5
11 Rosen, Brady 12 11 0.92 9 40 .050 0 0.00 2 9 0.17 1 8 0.67 0 4 4.0 0.33 1 0 15.0
12 Hoff, Richie 80 189 2.36 104 463 .184 6 0.08 13 63 0.16 13 86 1.08 3 23 26.0 0.33 11 1 216.5
14 Talamoa, Zach 55 10 0.18 2 37 .216 322 5.85 4 15 0.07 1 62 1.13 2 8 10.0 0.18 1 1 20.0
15 Ashenfelter, Jason 40 30 0.75 7 61 .377 5 0.13 2 8 0.05 0 8 0.20 2 18 20.0 0.50 1 0 43.0
17 Bolz, Jack 98 348 3.55 147 826 .243 14 0.14 26 81 0.27 4 140 1.43 6 60 66.0 0.67 8 1 410.0
19 Heath, Colin 92 32 0.35 31 104 .010 36 0.39 4 20 0.04 33 160 1.74 0 3 3.0 0.03 0 2 37.5
21 Kaderli, Davis 23 0 0.00 1 4 -.250 5 0.22 0 0 0.00 6 13 0.57 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0
22 Testerman, Eamonn 50 53 1.06 9 93 .473 1 0.02 5 10 0.10 0 12 0.24 2 25 27.0 0.54 3 0 72.5
23 Peters, Sam 51 61 1.20 19 109 .385 3 0.06 4 30 0.08 0 17 0.33 1 40 41.0 0.80 9 1 86.0
TM Team 103 0 0.00 0 0 .000 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 40 0 0.00 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0
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TTeeaamm  SSttaattiissttiiccss GGMMUU OOPPPP

ATTACK
    Kills 1253 1274
    Errors 539 486
    Total Attacks 2943 2958
    Attacks Pct .243 .266
    Kills/Set 11.5 11.7
SET
    Assists 1171 1181
    Assists Per Set 10.7 10.8
SERVE
    Aces 126 157
    Errors 435 465
    Aces Per Set 1.2 1.4
SERVE/RECEPTIONS
    Errors 157 126
    Errors Per Set 1.4 1.2
DEFENSE
    Digs 980 930
    Digs Per Set 9.0 8.5
BLOCKING
    Solo 31 72
    Assists 342 433
    Blocks 202.0 288.5
    Blocks Per Set 1.9 2.6
    Errors 55 70
Ball Handling Errors 7 11
ATTENDANCE
    Total 3,647 4,071
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10/365 17/239

    Neutral Site #-Avg 1/ –

CC DDaattee OOppppoonneenntt
WW
LL SSccoorree SSccoorree  bbyy  SSeett AAtttt..

1/14/2022 at Barton W 3-0 25-19, 25-13, 25-19 100
1/15/2022 at Mount Olive L 2-3 25-23, 22-25, 25-17, 23-25, 12-15 60
1/20/2022 at Purdue Fort Wayne W 3-2 18-25, 20-25, 25-21, 25-20, 16-14 372
1/21/2022 at Ball St. L 0-3 11-25, 18-25, 10-25 795
1/29/2022 NORTH GREENVILLE W 3-1 25-20, 21-25, 25-23, 26-24 341

* 2/04/2022 at Saint Francis (PA) L 0-3 21-25, 27-28, 19-25 189
* 2/05/2022 at Penn St. L 0-3 16-25, 16-25, 23-25 662
* 2/11/2022 at NJIT L 0-3 20-25, 23-25, 17-25 184
* 2/12/2022 at St. Francis Brooklyn L 2-3 23-25, 25-15, 23-25, 25-18, 13-15 87

2/19/2022 QUEENS (NC) W 3-2 21-25, 25-21, 25-17, 20-25, 15-10 328

2/25/2022
FAIRLEIGH
DICKINSON W 3-1 25-16, 22-25, 25-18, 31-29 290

* 2/26/2022 PRINCETON L 2-3 25-23, 18-25, 25-21, 23-25, 12-15 509
* 3/04/2022 at Sacred Heart W 3-1 24-26, 25-17, 25-18, 25-23 103
* 3/05/2022 at Sacred Heart W 3-2 26-24, 16-25, 21-25, 25-23, 15-11 93

3/09/2022 at Southern California L 0-3 16-25, 20-25, 16-25 258
3/11/2022 at Pepperdine L 0-3 18-25, 14-25, 17-25 515
3/12/2022 at UC Irvine L 1-3 21-25, 25-23, 21-25, 17-25 414

* 3/18/2022 SAINT FRANCIS (PA) W 3-0 25-18, 25-22, 25-22 146
* 3/20/2022 PENN ST. L 0-3 20-25, 13-25, 19-25 907
* 3/25/2022 NJIT W 3-1 38-36, 25-21, 20-25, 25-22 242

* 3/26/2022
ST. FRANCIS
BROOKLYN W 3-2 31-33, 27-25, 18-25, 25-23, 18-16 206

* 4/01/2022 at Charleston (WV) W 3-1 25-20, 22-25, 25-16, 25-15 78
* 4/02/2022 at Charleston (WV) W 3-2 18-25, 25-10, 25-19, 22-25, 15-11 34

4/08/2022 at Fairleigh Dickinson W 3-0 25-16, 25-17, 25-23 127
* 4/09/2022 at Princeton L 0-3 16-25, 21-25, 19-25 0
* 4/15/2022 HARVARD L 2-3 25-18, 21-25, 17-25, 25-21, 11-15 466
* 4/16/2022 HARVARD L 0-3 19-25, 29-31, 21-25 212

4/20/2022 vs NJIT L 1-3 32-34, 20-25, 25-21, 21-25 0

* = Conference game


